By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mrs. Sarah Margaret Burns (701) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that she shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to her.

T. A. Croniey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mrs. Elizabeth McNeill (702) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that she shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to her.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mrs. Eileen Dorgan Knowles (703) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that she shall exercise only such powers, and perform such that she shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to her.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Miss Sarah Weir Dickey (704) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that she shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to her.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mrs. Frances Marion McBride (705) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that she shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to her.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mr. Robert John Bedford (706) as an Inspector for Nor-thern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that he shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to him.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mr. Edmond Skillen (707) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that he shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to him.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mr. Peter Barry Robin Cook (708) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that he shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time he assigned to him duties as shall from time to time be assigned to him.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House. Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Mr. George Noble Geoghegan (709) as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that he shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to him.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 20th January, 1975.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

Mr. Samuel Henry Jamieson, formerly an Assistant Secretary in the Department of Finance, has been appointed as Senior Assistant Secretary in that Department with effect from 1st February, 1975.

Notice is hereby given that an Order entitled the Pensions Increase (Federated Superannuation System for Universities) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1975 (S.R. 1975, No. 4) was made by the Department of Finance on 9th January, 1975, under section 10 of the Pensions (Increase) Act (Northern Ireland) 1971.

The Order provides for more favourable methods of calculating the appropriate pension rate on which pensions increases are calculated for certain former civil servants who are pensionable under the Federated Superannuation System for Universities.

Copies of the Order may be purchased from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Agriculture in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Agriculture (Temporary Assistance) Acts (Northern Ireland) 1954 and 1957, and the Northern Ireland Act 1974 made on 12th December, 1974, the Cattle (Breeding Herds) (Amendment) Scheme (Northern Ireland) 1974 (S.R. 1974 No. 320).

Copies of the Scheme may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.